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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION OF ARMSTRONG ENERGY 
CORPORATION FOR SPECIAL POOL RULES 
AND REGULATIONS FOR THE REEVES;  
DEVONIAN POOL, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. CASE NO. ________ 

APPLICATION 

Armstrong Energy Corporation (“Applicant” or “Armstrong”), through its undersigned 

attorneys, files this application with the Oil Conservation Division (“Division”) seeking an order 

instituting special rules and regulations for the Reeves; Devonian Pool (Code 51940) (the “Pool”). 

In support of this application, Armstrong states the following. 

1. Applicant (OGRID No. 1092) is an operator in the Pool.

2. Applicant is the operator of the Rocky Raccoon #1 (API No. 30-025-49594),

located in a vertical well unit comprised of the NW/4 SE/4 of Section 24, Township 18 South, 

Range 35 East, Lea County, New Mexico (“Well”). The Well has been placed in the Pool by the 

Division. 

3. The Pool is governed by the Division’s statewide rules for oil pools, with 40 acre

well units and wells to be located no closer than 330 feet to a quarter-quarter section line. 

4. The initial well completed in the Pool had a top perforation of 12,120 feet

subsurface. Therefore, the Pool has a depth bracket allowable of 410 barrels of oil per day for a 

standard 40-acre oil spacing and proration unit. See Rule 19.15.20.12(A) NMAC. 

5. The Well was completed on July 14, 2022.

6. The Well is capable of producing above the Pool’s oil allowable.
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7. Applicant requests that special rules and regulations for the Pool be established for 

the Pool, providing for: 

a. A special depth bracket allowable of 800 barrels of oil per day for a standard 40- 

acre oil well unit;  

b. All other rules to be in conformance with statewide rules; and 

c. The special rules and regulations for the Pool be made effective retroactive to the 

date of first production from the Well. 

8. The proposed increase in oil allowable within the 40-acre oil well unit will not 

result in decreased ultimate recovery or harm the reservoir.  

9. The granting of this application is in the interests of conservation, the prevention of 

waste, and the protection of correlative rights.  

WHEREFORE, Applicant requests that this application be set for hearing before an 

Examiner of the Oil Conservation Division on March 2, 2023, and, after notice and hearing as 

required by law, the Division enter an order establishing a special depth bracket allowable of 700 

barrels of oil per day for a standard 40 acre well unit in the Reeves; Devonian Pool (Code 51940). 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
HINKLE SHANOR LLP 
 
/s/ Dana S. Hardy______ 
Dana S. Hardy 
Jaclyn M. McLean 
Yarithiza Peña 
P.O. Box 2068 
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2068 
Phone: (505) 982-4554 
Facsimile: (505) 98208623 
dhardy@hinklelawfirm.com 
jmclean@hinklelawfirm.com 
ypena@hinklelawfirm.com 
Counsel for Armstrong Energy Corporation 

mailto:jmclean@hinklelawfirm.com


 

 

Application of Armstrong Energy Corporation for Special Pool Rules and Regulations for 

the Reeves; Devonian Pool, Lea County, New Mexico. Armstrong Energy Corporation 

(“Applicant”) seeks an order instituting special rules and regulations for the Reeves; Devonian 

Pool (Code 51940) (the “Pool”). Applicant is the operator of the Rocky Raccoon #1 (API No. 30-

025-49594), located in a vertical well unit comprised of the NW/4 SE/4 of Section 24, Township 

18 South, Range 35 East, Lea County, New Mexico (“Well”). The initial well completed in the 

Pool had a top perforation of 12,120 feet subsurface. Therefore, the Pool has a depth bracket 

allowable of 410 barrels of oil per day for a standard 40-acre oil spacing and proration unit. See 

Rule 19.15.20.12(A) NMAC. The Well was completed on July 14, 2022. The Well is capable of 

producing above the Pool’s oil allowable. Applicant requests that special rules and regulations for 

the Pool be established for the Pool, providing for: (a) A special depth bracket allowable of 800 

barrels of oil per day for a standard 40- acre oil well unit; (b) All other rules to be in conformance 

with statewide rules; and (c) The special rules and regulations for the Pool be made effective 

retroactive to the date of first production from the Well. The Well is located approximately 16.4 

miles west of Hobbs, New Mexico.   

 

 

 
 



Armstrong Energy Corporation
Case No. 23393
Exhibit A-2



Exhibit A-3
Rocky Raccoon #1  Production Data
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Exhibit A-3
Rocky Raccoon #1  Production Data

Date Oil (bbl) Gas (mcf) H2O (bbl) FTP (psi) choke (in.)
12/07/22 221 0 183 0 64/64"
12/08/22 230 0 195 0 16/64"
12/09/22 211 12 123 0 16/64"
12/10/22 277 20 245 400 16/64"
12/11/22 249 16 162 480 12/64"
12/12/22 206 12 165 460 12/64"
12/13/22 328 20 344 460 14/64"
12/14/22 341 23 275 460 14/64"
12/15/22 349 22 283 440 14/64"
12/16/22 335 22 272 440 14/64"
12/17/22 322 21 294 440 14/64"
12/18/22 338 26 278 440 14/64"
12/19/22 341 22 283 440 14/64"
12/20/22 332 23 270 440 14/64"
12/21/22 344 23 226 440 14/64"
12/22/22 342 23 278 440 14/64"
12/23/22 310 18 11 440 14/64"
12/24/22 370 88 226 440 14/64"
12/25/22 364 13 278 440 14/64"
12/26/22 397 0 270 510 14/64"
12/27/22 483 0 237 550 14/64"
12/28/22 564 0 198 580 14/64"
12/29/22 554 43 182 600 14/64"
12/30/22 628 53 168 600 14/64"
12/31/22 628 52 201 600 14/64"
01/01/23 630 52 154 620 14/64"
01/02/23 613 35 146 620 14/64"
01/03/23 698 42 135 620 10/64"
01/04/23 398 0 83 860 10/64"
01/05/23 379 0 33 820 14/64"
01/06/23 615 41 190 620 14/64"
01/07/23 630 54 143 630 14/64"
01/08/23 679 55 146 630 14/64"
01/09/23 702 56 138 630 14/64"
01/10/23 696 57 171 630 14/64"
01/11/23 685 57 138 630 14/64"
01/12/23 688 22 135 620 14/64"
01/13/23 672 54 129 625 14/64"
01/14/23 705 58 127 640 14/64"
01/15/23 702 56 153 630 14/64"
01/16/23 660 54 124 620 14/64"
01/17/23 682 55 129 630 14/64"
01/18/23 655 53 124 615 14/64"
01/19/23 693 56 132 615 14/64"
01/20/23 698 57 143 615 14/64"
01/21/23 677 51 140 620 14/64"
01/22/23 703 36 132 620 14/64"
01/23/23 691 38 113 620 14/64"
01/24/23 672 39 127 620 14/64"
01/25/23 696 40 113 620 14/64"
01/26/23 694 38 113 620 14/64"
01/27/23 671 35 113 620 14/64"
01/28/23 681 42 118 620 14/64"
01/29/23 701 45 140 620 14/64"
01/30/23 721 32 143 620 14/64"
01/31/23 696 34 124 620 14/64"
02/01/23 688 43 121 620 14/64"
02/02/23 681 43 113 620 14/64"

Date Oil (bbl) Gas (mcf) H2O (bbl) FTP (psi) choke (in.)
02/03/23 693 43 118 620 14/64"
02/04/23 696 45 168 620 14/64"
02/05/23 692 47 132 620 14/64"
02/06/23 690 49 110 620 14/64"
02/07/23 696 47 102 620 14/64"
02/08/23 687 46 121 620 14/64"
02/09/23 689 45 129 620 14/64"
02/10/23 696 44 116 620 14/64"
02/11/23 667 46 116 620 14/64"
02/12/23 696 51 121 620 14/64"
02/13/23 678 52 116 600 14/64"
02/14/23 671 50 118 600 14/64"
02/15/23 626 54 121 600 14/64"
02/16/23 668 49 118 600 14/64"
02/17/23 685 42 118 600 14/64"
02/18/23 666 51 116 600 14/64"
02/19/23 735 48 116 600 14/64"
02/20/23 682 50 118 600 14/64"
02/21/23 669 51 113 600 14/64"
02/22/23 672 50 118 600 14/64"
02/23/23 678 51 116 600 14/64"
02/24/23 695 49 121 600 14/64"
02/25/23 650 49 113 600 14/64"
02/26/23 663 48 118 580 14/64"
02/27/23 655 48 116 580 14/64"
02/28/23 656 50 121 580 14/64"
03/01/23 667 47 124 580 14/64"
03/02/23 668 41 123 580 14/64"
03/03/23 649 40 121 580 14/64"
03/04/23 646 42 121 580 14/64"
03/05/23 653 45 121 580 14/64"
03/06/23 644 47 121 580 14/64"
03/07/23 643 47 118 580 14/64"
03/08/23 662 47 121 580 14/64"
03/09/23 632 42 118 580 14/64"
03/10/23 649 56 118 580 14/64"
03/11/23 617 56 118 570 14/64"
03/12/23 641 59 118 570 14/64"
03/13/23 636 54 118 565 14/64"
03/14/23 636 58 124 565 14/64"
03/15/23 644 58 124 565 14/64"
03/16/23 635 53 121 560 14/64"
03/17/23 641 54 124 560 14/64"
03/18/23 617 57 124 570 14/64"
03/19/23 596 54 124 565 14/64"
03/20/23 636 46 123 560 14/64"
03/21/23 637 45 126 570 14/64"
03/22/23 670 45 124 570 14/64"
03/23/23 646 43 124 560 14/64"
03/24/23 622 45 124 560 14/64"
03/25/23 648 43 129 560 14/64"
03/26/23 597 45 129 560 14/64"
03/27/23 582 42 129 560 14/64"
03/28/23 596 36 127 535 14/64"
03/29/23 590 43 132 535 14/64"
03/30/23 570 41 107 520 14/64"
03/31/23 573 40 143 520 14/64"
04/01/23 553 41 140 510 14/64"
04/02/23 544 40 138 510 14/64"
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Historical Production – Reeves; Devonian      Map Overview
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Exhibit A-4
Historical Production – Reeves; Devonian      Lea J Fed #2 



Exhibit A-4
Historical Production – Reeves; Devonian      Nix C #1



Exhibit A-4
Historical Production – Reeves; Devonian      Rock Steady State #1

The Like A Rock #1 was also drilled by Armstrong to the Devonian in the 
Reeves Field and was tested in July of 2022, however the porosity that 
was present failed to yield economic production at that time.  Armstrong 
is in the process of permitting a second attempt at this completion.



Exhibit A-5
Rocky Raccoon #1  Reservoir Data

Company:  ARMSTRONG ENERGY Well Name:  ROCKY RACOON # 1
Location: LEA COUNTY, NM Field:
Type Of Test: SHUT IN BHP GRADIENT SURVEY Gauge Depth:  12,050' +/-
Serial Number(s): 79631 ELECTRONIC POOH GRADIENTS

POOH Gradients
Date Time ETime Depth Pressure PGrad Temperature

M/d/yyyy HH:mm:ss hr ft psi psi/ft degF
8/16/2022  10:49:00 2.398611 0 1088.29 68.35
8/16/2022  10:39:10 2.234722 2000 1768.17 0.3399 85.22
8/16/2022  10:31:30 2.106944 4000 2435.73 0.3338 96.07
8/16/2022  10:23:50 1.979167 6000 3103.12 0.3337 109.08
8/16/2022  10:16:00 1.848611 8000 3764.86 0.3309 131.52
8/16/2022  10:10:00 1.748611 9000 4098.84 0.3340 141.39
8/16/2022  10:02:50 1.629167 10000 4428.26 0.3294 151.00
8/16/2022  09:57:00 1.531944 11000 4839.01 0.4108 163.11
8/16/2022  09:50:40 1.426389 11850 5207.77 0.4338 175.10
8/16/2022  09:47:00 1.365278 12050 5294.70 0.4346 179.79

An initial bottom hole pressure
survey was conducted in the well
in August of 2022, shortly after the 
open hole portion of the well had
been completed.

A static bottom hole pressure of
5,294.7psi was obtained at a depth
of 12,050 feet.

The well had trouble maintaining
natural flow and the open hole 
portion was subsequently perforated
and re-acidized, resulting in the 
current producing rates.
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Exhibit A-5
Rocky Raccoon #1  Calculated Reservoir Data – Last 60 Days

Shortly after initial production, the well was choked 
back to and remains on a 14/64” choke in order to 
conserve reservoir energy and inhibit water 
encroachment.  The opportunity to gather additional 
measured reservoir data has not presented itself 
due to:  (i) the well’s strength, (ii) the need to 
maintain flow and maximize project economics, and 
(iii) a need to unnecessarily kill the well. Therefore, 
daily flowing bottomhole pressures have been 
calculated using available surface data, including 
flowing tubing pressure, oil and water percentages, 
and oil gravity and produced water weight.  These 
measurements have been compared to the initial 
measured bottomhole pressure and indicate that 
this flow regime has been effective at conserving 
reservoir energy.  The ten-day average calculated 
flowing bottomhole pressure at this time is 
5,236psi, as compared to the initial static 
bottomhole pressure of 5,294psi. The well has 
produced 72,342 barrels of oil, 4,787 mcf of gas, 
and 17,205 barrels of water between these data 
points. AEC’s best estimate using the information at 
hand is a recovery of roughly 1,543 barrels of fluid 
per psi drop in reservoir pressure. 

Date Oil (bbl) Gas (mcf) H2O (bbl) FTP (psi) choke (in.) FBHP (calc) GOR Oil Cut H2O Cut Cum Oil Cum Gas Cum H2O
02/03/23 693 43 118 620 14/64" 5263 62 85.4% 14.6% 34,744 2,025 10,119
02/04/23 696 45 168 620 14/64" 5269 64 80.6% 19.4% 35,440 2,069 10,287
02/05/23 692 47 132 620 14/64" 5338 68 84.0% 16.0% 36,132 2,116 10,419
02/06/23 690 49 110 620 14/64" 5289 71 86.3% 13.7% 36,822 2,165 10,529
02/07/23 696 47 102 620 14/64" 5257 68 87.3% 12.7% 37,519 2,213 10,631
02/08/23 687 46 121 620 14/64" 5243 66 85.0% 15.0% 38,206 2,258 10,752
02/09/23 689 45 129 620 14/64" 5274 65 84.2% 15.8% 38,895 2,303 10,881
02/10/23 696 44 116 620 14/64" 5286 63 85.8% 14.2% 39,591 2,347 10,997
02/11/23 667 46 116 620 14/64" 5264 69 85.2% 14.8% 40,258 2,393 11,112
02/12/23 696 51 121 620 14/64" 5271 73 85.2% 14.8% 40,953 2,444 11,233
02/13/23 678 52 116 600 14/64" 5272 77 85.4% 14.6% 41,631 2,497 11,349
02/14/23 671 50 118 600 14/64" 5248 74 85.0% 15.0% 42,302 2,547 11,467
02/15/23 626 54 121 600 14/64" 5255 86 83.8% 16.2% 42,928 2,600 11,588
02/16/23 668 49 118 600 14/64" 5272 73 85.0% 15.0% 43,596 2,649 11,706
02/17/23 685 42 118 600 14/64" 5255 62 85.3% 14.7% 44,281 2,691 11,824
02/18/23 666 51 116 600 14/64" 5250 76 85.2% 14.8% 44,947 2,742 11,940
02/19/23 735 48 116 600 14/64" 5252 65 86.4% 13.6% 45,682 2,789 12,056
02/20/23 682 50 118 600 14/64" 5235 74 85.3% 14.8% 46,364 2,840 12,174
02/21/23 669 51 113 600 14/64" 5251 77 85.5% 14.5% 47,033 2,891 12,287
02/22/23 672 50 118 600 14/64" 5247 74 85.1% 14.9% 47,705 2,941 12,405
02/23/23 678 51 116 600 14/64" 5254 76 85.4% 14.6% 48,383 2,992 12,521
02/24/23 695 49 121 600 14/64" 5249 71 85.2% 14.8% 49,078 3,042 12,642
02/25/23 650 49 113 600 14/64" 5252 75 85.2% 14.8% 49,728 3,091 12,755
02/26/23 663 48 118 580 14/64" 5252 72 84.9% 15.1% 50,391 3,139 12,873
02/27/23 655 48 116 580 14/64" 5236 74 85.0% 15.0% 51,046 3,187 12,988
02/28/23 656 50 121 580 14/64" 5235 76 84.4% 15.6% 51,702 3,237 13,109
03/01/23 667 47 124 580 14/64" 5243 70 84.3% 15.7% 52,369 3,283 13,233
03/02/23 668 41 123 580 14/64" 5244 61 84.5% 15.5% 53,037 3,324 13,356
03/03/23 649 40 121 580 14/64" 5243 62 84.3% 15.7% 53,686 3,364 13,477
03/04/23 646 42 121 580 14/64" 5245 65 84.2% 15.8% 54,332 3,406 13,598
03/05/23 653 45 121 580 14/64" 5246 69 84.4% 15.6% 54,985 3,451 13,719
03/06/23 644 47 121 580 14/64" 5244 72 84.2% 15.8% 55,628 3,498 13,840
03/07/23 643 47 118 580 14/64" 5247 73 84.5% 15.5% 56,271 3,545 13,958
03/08/23 662 47 121 580 14/64" 5242 71 84.5% 15.5% 56,933 3,592 14,079
03/09/23 632 42 118 580 14/64" 5241 67 84.2% 15.8% 57,565 3,634 14,198
03/10/23 649 56 118 580 14/64" 5246 86 84.6% 15.4% 58,214 3,690 14,316
03/11/23 617 56 118 570 14/64" 5241 91 83.9% 16.1% 58,831 3,746 14,434
03/12/23 641 59 118 570 14/64" 5240 92 84.4% 15.6% 59,472 3,805 14,552
03/13/23 636 54 118 565 14/64" 5233 85 84.3% 15.7% 60,108 3,859 14,671
03/14/23 636 58 124 565 14/64" 5229 92 83.7% 16.3% 60,744 3,917 14,794
03/15/23 644 58 124 565 14/64" 5238 91 83.9% 16.1% 61,388 3,976 14,918
03/16/23 635 53 121 560 14/64" 5236 83 84.0% 16.0% 62,023 4,028 15,039
03/17/23 641 54 124 560 14/64" 5229 84 83.8% 16.2% 62,664 4,082 15,163
03/18/23 617 57 124 570 14/64" 5232 92 83.3% 16.7% 63,281 4,139 15,287
03/19/23 596 54 124 565 14/64" 5249 90 82.8% 17.2% 63,877 4,193 15,410
03/20/23 636 46 123 560 14/64" 5251 72 83.8% 16.2% 64,513 4,239 15,533
03/21/23 637 45 126 570 14/64" 5232 71 83.5% 16.5% 65,151 4,284 15,659
03/22/23 670 45 124 570 14/64" 5246 67 84.4% 15.6% 65,820 4,328 15,783
03/23/23 646 43 124 560 14/64" 5233 67 83.9% 16.1% 66,466 4,371 15,907
03/24/23 622 45 124 560 14/64" 5230 72 83.4% 16.6% 67,089 4,417 16,031
03/25/23 648 43 129 560 14/64" 5238 67 83.4% 16.6% 67,736 4,460 16,160
03/26/23 597 45 129 560 14/64" 5238 76 82.2% 17.8% 68,333 4,505 16,289
03/27/23 582 42 129 560 14/64" 5255 72 81.8% 18.2% 68,915 4,547 16,418
03/28/23 596 36 127 535 14/64" 5260 61 82.5% 17.5% 69,511 4,583 16,545
03/29/23 590 43 132 535 14/64" 5226 73 81.7% 18.3% 70,101 4,626 16,677
03/30/23 570 41 107 520 14/64" 5237 71 84.2% 15.8% 70,671 4,667 16,784
03/31/23 573 40 143 520 14/64" 5187 69 80.0% 20.0% 71,244 4,707 16,927
04/01/23 553 41 140 510 14/64" 5246 73 79.8% 20.2% 71,798 4,747 17,067
04/02/23 544 40 138 510 14/64" 5239 74 79.8% 20.2% 72,342 4,787 17,205



Exhibit A-5
Rocky Raccoon #1  Calculated Flowing Bottomhole Pressure



Exhibit A-5
Rocky Raccoon #1  Reservoir Data – GOR

The Gas to Oil Ratio (GOR) is another 
important piece of information to evaluate 
reservoir performance.  This data has 
shown that this is strictly a water drive 
reservoir, as expected.  

The bubble point of the produced oil has 
been calculated using Standing’s 
correlation, the Lasater method, and PVT 
calculations to be somewhere in the range 
of 229psi and 387psi.  

Available data and reasonable estimates 
were used to conduct these calculations in 
order to verify that crossing bubble point 
would not be an issue when considering 
conservation of reservoir energy. 

The formation volume factor has also been 
calculated to be very small 
(~1.06bbl/STB), confirming that there is 
very little gas entrained in the oil and 
production at these rates is not wasting 
reservoir energy via this method, as gas 
solution drive is contributing very little.



Exhibit A-5
Rocky Raccoon #1  Reservoir Data – Water Encroachment

Water encroachment is also closely 
monitored.  Water encroachment, or 
coning, would be a significant inhibitor 
to project economics and create 
waste.  The water production has 
remained steady to date.  Should the 
water cut begin to increase, it is 
possible to choke the well back 
further to slow water ingress. Water 
production here will eventually 
increase, given historical Devonian 
production and the drive mechanism. 
Armstrong Energy Corporation is 
producing this well as efficiently as 
possible to delay this. The 
continuation of these production rates 
via an increased allowable will enable 
a favorable balance between project 
economics, reservoir energy 
conservation, and elimination of 
waste by maximizing the well’s 
productive life.
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Exhibit B-1
T18S-R35E Lea County, NM

Devonian Reeves Pool

Produced from Reeves Devonian Pool
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Exhibit B-2
Devonian Structure CI = 40’

Rocky 

Raccoon

Produced from Reeves 

Devonian Pool
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Exhibit B-3
Estimated Oil Column Rocky Raccoon Reservoir CI 10’ 

O/W Contact

~65’ oil column
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION OF ARMSTRONG ENERGY 
CORPORATION FOR SPECIAL POOL RULES 
AND REGULATIONS FOR THE REEVES;  
DEVONIAN POOL, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. CASE NO. 23393 

SELF-AFFIRMED STATEMENT 
OF DANA S. HARDY 

1. I am attorney in fact and authorized representative of Armstrong Energy

Corporation, the Applicant herein. 

2. I am familiar with the Notice Letters attached as Exhibit B-1 and caused the Notice

Letters, along with the Application in this case, to be sent to the parties set out in the charts attached 

as Exhibit B-2. 

3. Exhibit B-2 also provides the date each Notice Letter was sent and the date each

return was received. 

4. Copies of the certified mail green cards and white slips are attached as Exhibit B-3

as supporting documentation for proof of mailing and the information provided on Exhibit B-2. 

5. On February 8, 2023, I caused a notice to be published to all interested parties in

the Hobbs News-Sun. An Affidavit of Publication from the Legal Clerk of the Hobbs News-Sun, 

along with a copy of the notice publication, is attached as Exhibit B-4. 

6. I understand this Self-Affirmed Statement will be used as written testimony in the

subject cases. I affirm that my testimony above is true and correct and it made under penalty of 

perjury under the laws of the State of New Mexico. My testimony is made as of the date 

handwritten next to my signature below. 

/s/ Dana S. Hardy_ April 4, 2023__ 
Dana S. Hardy  Date 



PO BOX 10 
ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO 88202 

(575) 622-6510
